

No. 23-60494

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WILL McRANEY,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INCORPORATED,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from No. 1:17-CV-80 in the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi, Aberdeen,
Hon. Glen H. Davidson, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND FORMER BAPTIST
LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND VACATUR**

Michelle Stratton
SMYSER KAPLAN & VESELKA LLP
717 Texas Avenue, Suite 2800
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 221-2300
(713) 221-2320 (fax)
mstratton@skv.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Current and
Former Baptist Leaders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Principles of ecclesiastical abstention do not apply because this is not an internal dispute of “the Baptist Church.”	9
II. The district court’s ecclesiastical abstention perversely undermines religious liberty.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2020)	9, 12, 13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	8, 14, 15
Rules	
FED. R. APP. P. 29.....	7
Other Authorities	
Baptist Faith and Message 2000	11
Constitution of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), Part II, Book of Order	14
Constitution and Canons of the General Convention of the Episcopal Church.....	14
Roman Catholic Church Code of Canon Law	14
Southern Baptist Convention Constitution	12
Southern Baptists of Texas Convention and Bylaws.....	10, 11
The Book of Church Order of the Presbyterian Church in America	15
